
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27th January, 2021 

Time: 12.00 noon 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Ciaran Brown 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Samantha Deakin 
Arnie Hankin Rachel Madden 
Lauren Mitchell John Smallridge 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 
meeting of the Committee held on 16 December 2020.  
 
 

5 - 6 

4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  
 
 

7 - 42 

5.   Planning Appeal Decisions.  
 
 

43 - 46 

6.   Recent Changes in Planning Legislation.  
 
 

47 - 54 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th December, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Ciaran Brown, 
Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Lauren Mitchell, 
John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Daniel Williamson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, Louise Ellis, 
Mike Joy, Mick Morley, Christine Sarris, 
Sara Scott-Greene, Hannah Turner and 
Shane Wright. 

 
 

P.24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
P.25 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25 
November 2020, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
P.26 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 

Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.   V/2019/0734, Ashfield District Council, Restoration of Titchfield Park 
Brook, Titchfield Park, Park Drive, Hucknall 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
2.   V/2020/0471, Wren Hall Nursing Home, Application for Works to Trees 
Subject to Tree Preservation Order 60 - Fell 1 Beech and 2 Sycamore 
Trees, Wren Hall Nursing Home, 234 Nottingham Road, Selston 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
The applicant advised how they were made aware of the trees health and the 
advice of two tree surgeons was to remove the trees. It was explained how the 
trees had sentimental value and how the applicant agreed to replace the trees. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation subject to amendments to the following conditions 
and approval by the Planning Committee Chairman:- 
 
Condition 1 – all work and replanting to be carried out before 31 March 2021; 
 
Condition 5 – following the advice of the Council’s Tree Officer the size of girth 
of trees remains as the report but the maintenance period is increased to 10 
years; 
 
Condition 6 – the tree guard is maintained for 10 year maintenance. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.36 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 6



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplanmanual/backgourndpapers 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND AVAILABILITY OF PLANS 
 
Under the terms of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
the Authority is required to list the background papers used in preparing all 
recommendations relating to planning applications. 
 
The background papers forming the planning application file include: 
 
A Planning Application file, incorporating consultation records, site 

appraisal and records of meetings and telephone conversations. 
 
B Planning Policy 
 
C Local Resident Comments 
 
D Highway Authority Consultation 
 
E Environmental Health (ADC) 
 
F Severn Trent Water plc/Environment Agency 
 
G Parish Council 
 
H Local Societies 
 
I Government Circulars/PPGs 
 
J Listed Building Consultees 
 
K Other 
 
L Viability Information  
 
 
Letters received prior to preparation of the Agenda are summarised to 
indicate the main points and incorporated in the Report to the Members.  Any 
comments received after that date, but before 3pm of the day before 
Committee, will be reported verbally. 
 
The full text of all correspondence is available to Members. 
 
Due to Covid-19 Background Papers are only available to view online. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



s/planning/committee/sitevisit 

 

Site Visits Planning Committee 

 

 

Members will be aware of the procedure regarding Site Visits as outlined 

in the Councils Constitution. 

Should any Planning Committee Member wish to visit any site on this 

agenda they are advised to contact either the Director – Place and 

Communities or the Assistant Director Planning and Regulatory Services 

by 5pm 21st January 2021. 

This can be done by either telephone or e-mail and should include the 

reason as to the request for the site visit. The necessary arrangements 

will then be made to obtain access to the site or an objector’s property, if 

such is required. 

Members are asked to use their own means of transport and observe 

social distancing guidance time and date to be arranged. 

 

 

T. Hodgkinson  

Service Director – Place and Communities  

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 27th January 2021 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2021\January  

 
 

 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 

Hucknall West 

13-22 V/2020/0760 Mr G Gee Refuse 2 Dwellings Land Rear of 344 - 348 
Watnall Road 
Hucknall 

Kingsway 

23-28 V/2020/0754 M Varley Approve Smoking Shelter Willis Lodge Care 
Home, St Thomas 
Avenue, Kirkby in 
Ashfield 

Sutton Junction and Harlow Wood 

29-42 V/2020/0571 Ashfield District 
Council 

Approve Car Park Extension Kingsmill Reservoir 
Sherwood Way South 
Sutton in Ashfield 
Nottinghamshire 

 

 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2020. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
07/01/2021

V/2020/0760

Page 13



 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE DATE 27/01/2021 WARD Hucknall West 
  
APP REF V/2020/0760 
  
APPLICANT G Gee  
  
PROPOSAL 2 Dwellings 
  
LOCATION Land Rear of 344 - 348, Watnall Road, Hucknall, 

Nottingham, NG15 6ER  
 
WEB-LINK 
 

 
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.0244698,-1.221306,19z  

BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, D E 
 
App Registered  06/11/2020  Expiry Date 31/12/2020 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2
[...]
 enter the site, therefore a bin 
collection point should be provided near to but not within, the public highway. 

 The Highway Authority would not wish to raise objection subject to conditions 
relating to the following: 
 
- The shared private driveway shall be surfaced to a width of 5.8m for at least 
5m behind the highway and shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted layout plan. 
-  The proposed driveway shall be surfaced in a hard-bound material for a 
minimum of 5m behind the highway boundary.  
- The existing dropped kerb access, at the site frontage of 346 Watnall Road, 
is permanently closed and the access crossing reinstated as a footway.  
- The access driveway is constructed with provision to prevent the 
unregulated discharge of surface water from the driveway. 
- A wheelie bin collection point shall be provided near to but not within the 
public adopted highway.  
 

ADC Drainage: 
The site lies within Flood Zone 1. There are historic surface water drainage issues 
on Watnall Road. The submitted drainage plan demonstrates a combined surface 
water system. Severn Trent Water would need to approve any connection to the 
main sewer which has been proposed by the applicant in the submitted drainage 
plan for the site. 
 
Policy 
Having regard to Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the 
main policy considerations are as follows: 
 
Ashfield Local Plan Review ALPR 2002  
ST1 – Development  
ST2 – Main urban area  
HG5 – New residential development  
RC5 – Allotments  

Page 15



 
 
 
National Planning Policy Framework NPPF 2019  
Part 2 – Achieving well designed places  
Part 4 – Decision making  
Part 5 – Delivering a sufficient supply of homes  
Part 9 – Promoting sustainable transport  
Part 11 – Making effective use of land  
Part 12 – Achieving well designed places  
Part 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment  
 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2014  
Residential Design Guide  
Residential Car Parking Standards 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
340 Watnall Road, Hucknall:  
 
V2018/0802 – Bungalow with associated access (refused 01.02.2019).  
 
Land to the rear of 344-348 Watnall Road, Hucknall: 
 
V/2019/0693 - Application for Outline Planning Permission With All Matters Reserved 
For Residential Development (refused 11.12.2019) 
 - Appeal Ref. APP/W3005/W/20/3247673 – Dismissed 19.06.2020. 
 
Land to the rear of 344-348 Watnall Road, Hucknall:  
 
V/2020/0595 – Application for full planning permission for 4 dwellings (refused 
13.10.2020).  
 
Comment : 
 
The applicant seeks full planning consent for 2 bungalows on garden land to the rear 
of 344-348 Watnall Road.  
 
The site is located within the main urban area of Hucknall. The application site forms 
garden land to the rear of 344, 346 and 348 Watnall Road, with a new access road 
that runs from the highway between 346 and 344. 
 
In 2019, outline planning consent for 3 dwellings (v/2019/0693) to the rear of 344-
348 Watnall Road was refused and in 2020 was dismissed at appeal 
(APP/W3005/W/20/3247673). The Inspector found that the site was remote and 
represented piecemeal development and could set a precedent for further back land 

Page 16



development within the neighbourhood. The Inspector also noted that the proposed 
access that runs between 344 and 346 Watnall Road will result in noise and be 
intrusive to the rear garden areas for existing occupiers. 
 
In 2020, full planning consent for 4 dwellings was refused (V/2020/0595) on the 
above grounds that the Inspector had found. 
 
It should also be noted that in 2018 planning permission was refused for one 
bungalow and associated access on land to the rear of 340 Watnall Road 
(V2018/0802).  
 
The main issues to consider in this application are the: 

 Principle of development; 

 Character and appearance of the area;  

 Residential Amenity; and  

 Highway safety.  
 
Principle of development 
The application site is located in the Main Urban Area as defined by Ashfield Local 
Plan Review 2002 (ALPR), Policy ST2 and the Proposals Map. The Policy identifies 
that development will be concentrated within the Main Urban Areas. The proposal 
would comply with this policy. 
 
Character and Appearance  
Saved policy HG5 (g) of the ALPR 2002 states residential development will be 
permitted where its design is acceptable in terms of appearance, scale and siting. 
Paragraph 122 of the NPPF 2019, states that planning policies and decisions should 
support development that makes efficient use of land, taking into account the 
desirability of maintaining an areas prevailing character and setting (including 
residential gardens). Paragraph 127 of the NPPF, also sets out that planning 
decisions should ensure that developments: (c) are sympathetic to local character 
and history, including the surrounding built environment and landscape setting, while 
not preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or change (such as increased 
densities). 
 
The site adjoins neighbouring rear gardens and the rear of the site adjoins 
designated allotment land. In the vicinity of the site there are rows of long gardens to 
the north and south. In this location the surrounded land is characterised by spacious 
green areas of private gardens.  
 
The proposed dwellings are set back from the highway by approximately 86m and 
are sited side by side facing the rear gardens of 344 – 348 Watnall Road. Both 
dwellings feature a dual pitched roof and a front facing gable.  
 
The existing street scene along this section of Watnall Road is spacious in terms of 
its layout, with the provision of dwellings situated within large plots with long linear 

Page 17



private gardens situated to the rear. The development would constitute back land 
development due to the positioning of the proposed dwelling within the rear garden 
of the existing property. The erection of 2 dwellings to the rear of garden areas of 
existing dwellings is co
[...]
nd b) and HG5 (g) 
of the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002, as well as Part 11 and 12 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



���������
���
�������� ������������������
�������������������������� ����������!

" &'#()%*+
',

#
)

�

$
#
%

�

ww

-).%.#-)+
��/�
� 0��0����

12343424567

Willis  Lodge  Care 
Home, St Thomas 
Avenue, Kirkby

Page 23



 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE DATE 27/01/2021 WARD Kingsway 
  
APP REF V/2020/0754 
  
APPLICANT M Varley  
  
PROPOSAL Smoking Shelter 
  
LOCATION Willis Lodge Care Home, St Thomas Avenue, Kirkby in 

Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 7DX 
 
WEB-LINK 
 

 
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.0962972,-1.2435369,18z  

BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C, E, K 
 
App Registered  06/11/2020  Expiry Date 31/12/2020 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application.  
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor 
Grounds to ensure the proposal is determined in accordance with the 
submitted plans in the interests of residential amenity.   
 
The Application 
This is an application for a Smoking Shelter, located at Willis Lodge care home, St 
Thomas Avenue.  
 
Consultations 
Individual notification of surrounding residents has been undertaken.  
 
ADC Environmental Health  
The Environmental Health Team  have received three complaints including one from 
a Local Councillor regarding noise coming from Willis Lodge Care Home residents in 
2020. However, there was very limited action that could be taken in the 
circumstances. Having reviewed planning application V/2020/0754 for the proposed 
smoking shelter no objections are raised as it may reduce  noise concerns. 
 
ADC Community Protection  
Following a full review of the plans ADC community protection are in support of the 
proposed plans. 
 

Page 24

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.0962972,-1.2435369,18z


The suggestions put forward should act as a fur
[...]
ilding, away from properties along Crocus Street and set back from St 
Thomas Avenue to lessen any potential noise impact. The siting of the shelter has 
been designed to reduce potential complaints resulting for possible noise breakouts.  
 
Conclusion : 
The proposed siting of the shelter has been designed as a preventative measure to 
help reduce the alleged level of noise and its impact to local residents and it is 
subsequently recommended that this application is granted conditional consent.  
 
Recommendation:  - Approval – Conditional Consent  

Page 26



 
 

CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration 
of 3 years from the date of this permission. 

2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans: 
site location plan 1:1250 and existing block plan 1:500, proposed block 
plan 1:500 No. 480(01)-01, proposed elevations and floor plans 1:50 No. 
480(01)-02 (received 05/11/2020). The development shall thereafter be 
undertaken in accordance with these plans unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASONS 
 

1. To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended. 

2. To ensure that the development takes the form envisaged by the Local 
Planning Authority when determining the application. 
 

INFORMATIVE 
 
1. The applicant/developer is strongly advised to ensure compliance with 

all planning conditions, if any, attached to the decision. Failure to do so 
could result in LEGAL action being taken by the Ashfield District 
Council at an appropriate time, to ensure full compliance.  If you require 
any guidance or clarification with regard to the terms of any planning 
conditions then do not hesitate to contact the Development & Building 
Control Section of the Authority on Mansfield (01623 450000). 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2020. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
08/10/2020

V/2020/0571

Page 29



COMMITTEE DATE 27/01/2021 WARD Sutton Junction and Harlow Wood 
  
APP REF V/2020/0571 
  
APPLICANT Ashfield District Council 
  
PROPOSAL Car Park Extension 
  
LOCATION Kingsmill Reservoir, Sherwood Way South, Sutton in Ashfield, 

Nottinghamshire, NG17 4PA 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.1312379,-1.2332496,16z  
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, C, D, K 
 
App Registered: 08/09/2020  Expiry Date: 08/12/2020 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as the Council are 
the applicants.   
 
The Application 
This is an application which seeks planning consent for a car park extension to the 
existing car parking facility at Kingsmill Reservoir, Sutton in Ashfield, which is also 
known locally as Mill Waters.  
 
At present the facility has the provision of 77 car parking spaces for recreational 
visitors. As part of this proposal, the parking provision available to visitors will be 
increased by a further 183 parking spaces, including four additional disabled bays, 
taking the total number of parking spaces at Kingsmill Reservoir to 260. The 
proposed extension will expand to the south-west and north-west of the existing car 
parking provision.  
 
The scheme also seeks minor improvement works to the site, including the 
installation of new boundary treatments and new tree and hedgerow planting along 
the sites boundaries, and within the proposed car park extension.    
 
Consultations 
A site notice has been posted together with individual notification to surrounding 
residents. 
 
The following responses have been received: 
 
 

Page 30

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.1312379,-1.2332496,16z


Resident Comments: 
55x Letters of objection have been received from local residents and a sailing 
organisation raising the following: 
 

- Impact o
[...]
l facilities or activities currently offered at Kingsmill 
Reservoir and subsequently the proposal will not result in a detrimental impact upon 
the local community.  
 
The proposed development does not raise any significant concerns in respect of 
highway capacity in this location, nor does it give rise to any undue detriment on 
highway safety within the locality.  
 
In conclusion, it is therefore recommended that this application be approved, subject 
to the planning conditions listed below: 
 
 
Recommendation: Full Application – Conditional Consent  
 

 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration 

of 3 years from the date of this permission. 
 

2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans:  
 

- Site Location Plan, Drawing No. 20(001) Rev A, Received 07/09/20;  
- Proposed Site Layout, Drawing No. (08)003 Rev B, Received 30/11/20. 
 
The development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with 
these plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the mitigation measures and compensatory and site enhancement 
recommendations detailed within Sections 6 and 7 of the submitted 
Ecological Impact Assessment (dated November 2020), unless written 
agreement is given by the Local Planning Authority for any variation.  
 

Page 41



4. No external lighting, including the provision of streetlights or security 
lights, shall be installed on site until there has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme for 
external lighting. The external lighting shall thereafter be installed in 
accordance with the approved scheme, unless written agreement is 
given by the Local Planning Authority for any variation.   

 
 
REASONS 
 

1. To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 

2. To ensure that the development takes the form envisaged by the Local 
Planning Authority when determining the application. 

 
3. In the interests of ecology.  

 
4. In the interests of ecology and to ensure that the development does not 

appear as an unduly prominent feature within the in area, in the interests 
of amenity.  
 
 

INFORMATIVE 
 
1. The applicant/developer is strongly advised to ensure compliance with 

all planning conditions, if any, attached to the decision. Failure to do so 
could result in LEGAL action being taken by the Ashfield District 
Council at an appropriate time, to ensure full compliance.  If you require 
any guidance or clarification with regard to the terms of any planning 
conditions then do not hesitate to contact the Development & Building 
Control Section of the Authority on Mansfield (01623 450000). 
 

2. It is advisable that the provision of land to the west of the site, as 
depicted on the site layout plan, is offered to the sailing club prior to the 
commencement of the development to ensure that adequate facilities for 
the sailing club exist to allow the club to continue operating and 
providing a recreation facility to its paying members and other members 
of the local community.  

 
3. The applicant/developer should compose a car parking management 

scheme for the delivery of parking permits to members of the sailing 
club to allow for continued access to the sailing facilities.  

 
 
 

Page 42



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report To: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 27 JANUARY 2021 

Heading: PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS 

Portfolio Holder: PLACE, PLANNING AND REGENERATION 

Ward/s:  
STANTON HILL AND TEVERSAL, HUCKNALL NORTH 
 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

 
Purpose of Report 
To inform Members of recent Planning Appeal Decisions. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

To Note the Appeal Decisions. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
To bring to Members attention the recent Appeal Decisions. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopt
[...]
 development reforms follow in kind. 

 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan:  
There could be wide ranging implications due to the changes in legislation 
especially the impact on the town centres and the economy, with some benefits 
possible but also some potential disadvantages because of the lack of control and 
thus impacts on the objectives of the plan. 

 

Page 51



     

Legal: 
There are no known legal implications directly from these changes. 

 
Finance: 
No financial implications resulting from this report.  

 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget Unknown - there could be some downturn in 
application fees, or there could be more 
proposals which results in an increase in fees 
received. This will need to be kept under close 
review. 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None  

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

 
Risk: 
 

 
 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

none 
 

 

 
Human Resources:  
No implications.  

 
Equalities: 
No implications.  

 
Other Implications: 
None. 

 
Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
None. 

 
Background Papers 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



     

Report Author and Contact Officer 
Mick Morley 
Development Team Manager 
m.morley@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
DIRECTOR – PLACE AND COMMUNITIES 
 

  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 16 December 2020.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	January Index
	FINAL - Watnall Road, Hucknall
	V_2020_0760
	CSwatnall road V_2020_0760

	FINAL - Lodge, St. Thomas Road, Kirkby
	V_2020_0754
	csWillis lodge V_2020_0754

	FINAL - Kingsmill Reservoir Report
	V_2020_0571
	csKings mill Res car  park V_2020_0571


	5 Planning Appeal Decisions.
	6 Recent Changes in Planning Legislation.



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2021 at 12.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Ciaran Brown, 
Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Lauren Mitchell, 
John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Daniel Williamson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Mike Joy, Mick Morley, 
Christine Sarris, Sara Scott-Greene, Oliver Wells 
and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Dale Grounds. 

 
 

P.27 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 Councillor Jason Zadrozny declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other 
Interest in respect of Application V/2020/0571, Ashfield District Council, Car 
Park Extension, Kingsmill Reservoir, Sherwood Way South, Sutton in Ashfield.  
His interest arose from the fact that he had previously met and spoken with 
stakeholders over the previous year but in doing so had not expressed an 
opinion at any point. 
 

 
P.28 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 
December 2020, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

 
P.29 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Town Planning Applications 

Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.  V/2020/0760, Mr G. Gee, 2 Dwellings, Land Rear of 344 - 348 
Watnall Road, Hucknall 
 
On behalf of the Applicant, Max Cully took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter and Members were offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor 
Ciaran Brown that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and  
 



 

a)  planning consent be granted subject to the following standard conditions: 
 

Conditions 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration 

of 3 years from the date of this permission. Reason: To comply with the 
requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended. 
 

2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans: 
site location plan No. 20.08.06a, block plan No. 20.08.01a, proposed 
site access plan No. 20.08.02a, proposed site layout plan No. 
20.08.03a, proposed elevations and floor plans No. 20.08.04a, 
proposed elevations and floor plans No. 20.08.05a (06/11/2020), 
proposed street scene No. 20.08.07, proposed boundary treatment and 
landscaping plan No. 20.08.09 (02/12/20), proposed drainage layout 
plan No. 20.08.10 (19/01/21). The development shall thereafter be 
undertaken in accordance with these plans unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To ensure that the 
development takes the form envisaged by the Local Planning Authority 
when determining the application. 
 

3. No development shall take place until samples of the materials and 
finishes to be used for the external elevations and roof of the proposal 
have been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter 
the development shall be carried out with those materials, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives written approval to any variation. 
Reason: To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development. 
 

4. No development shall take place until the following matters have been 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 
(a) Full details of the proposed treatment of the site's boundaries. 
(b) A phasing scheme for the implementation of the agreed boundary 
treatment. 

 
The boundary treatment shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
agreed details prior to occupation of the hereby permitted development. 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of residents living in the vicinity of 
the application site. 
 

5. No work shall commence until such time as a scheme indicating 
proposed floor levels of all buildings, and the relationship of such to the 
existing dwellings has been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be constructed in 
accordance with the agreed levels. Reason: To protect the amenity of 
the area. 
 

6. The shared private driveway shall be laid out to a width of not less than 
5.8 metres for at least 5 metres behind the highway boundary and shall 
provide for pedestrian visibility splays, vehicle parking and turning areas 
in accordance with drawing no. 20.08.02a. The vehicle parking and 
turning areas shall not be used for any purpose other than the turning 
and parking of vehicles. Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 



 

7. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be brought into use 
until the proposed driveway has been surfaced in a hard bound material 
(not loose gravel) for a minimum of 5 metres behind the highway 
boundary in accordance with drawing no. 20.08.09. The surfaced 
driveway shall then be maintained in the approved hard bound material 
for the life of the development. Reason: In the interests of highway 
safety. 
 

8. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be brought into use 
until the existing dropped kerb access that has been made redundant 
as a consequence of this consent, at the site frontage of no. 346, is 
permanently closed and the access crossing reinstated as footway in 
accordance with details to be first submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: In the interests of highway 
safety. 

 
9. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be brought into use 

until the access driveway is constructed with provision to prevent the 
unregulated discharge of surface water from the driveway on to the 
public highway in accordance with drawing no. 20.08.09. The provision 
to prevent the unregulated discharge of surface water to the public 
highway shall then be retained for the life of the development. Reason: 
To ensure surface water from the site is not deposited on the public 
highway causing danger to road users. 

 
10. Prior to the occupation of this development hereby permitted, a wheelie 

bin collection point shall be provided near to but not within the public 
adopted highway located in accordance with details to be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: In the 
interests of highway safety. 

 
Notes to applicant 
The minor access reinstatement works referred to in Condition 3 above 
involves works on the highway and as such requires the consent of the 
County Council. Please contact 0300 500 8080 to arrange for these 
works to be carried out. 

 
b)  should any additional conditions be required, the Assistant Director, 
Planning and Regulatory Services be requested to liaise with the Committee 
Chairman accordingly with delegated authority being also granted to approve 
any such amendments as required. 
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
Members were of the view that the application was fully compliant with Policy 
ST1 and Policy HGV.  They were also of the view that it complied with the 
National Planning Policy Framework in that it was providing additional housing. 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Ciaran Brown, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, 
Sarah Madigan, John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith and Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors Chris Baron and Lauren Mitchell. 



 

 
Abstention: 
Councillor Daniel Williamson. 
 
2.  V/2020/0754, M. Varley, Smoking Shelter, Willis Lodge Care Home, St. 
Thomas Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield 
 
Councillor Dale Grounds, having called in the application, took the opportunity 
to address the Committee in respect of this matter and Members were offered 
the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
3.  V/2020/0571, Ashfield District Council, Car Park Extension, Kingsmill 
Reservoir, Sherwood Way South, Sutton in Ashfield 
 
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillor Jason Zadrozny had previously declared a Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interest in respect of this application. His interest 
was such that he stayed in the meeting and took part in the discussion and 
voting thereon.) 
 
An objector, Peter Housley, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter and Members were offered the opportunity 
to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 

 
P.30 Planning Appeal Decisions 

 
 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 

in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
P.31 Recent Changes in Planning Legislation 

 
 Members were asked to note the recent changes to planning legislation and 

potential implications for the Council, as outlined in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 1.21 pm  
 
Chairman. 

 


